

The Corporation of the County of Essex By-Law Number 2024-50

A By-law to Appoint the Director, Legislative and Legal Services/County Solicitor, David Sundin, as a Deputy Clerk for the Corporation of the County of Essex.

Whereas, Section 228(2) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* authorizes a municipality to appoint a Deputy Clerk who shall have all the powers and duties of the Clerk under the *Municipal Act, 2001* and all other applicable provincial legislation;

Now therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) **That,** David Sundin, Director, Legislative and Legal Services/County Solicitor, be appointed as a Deputy Clerk for the Corporation of the County of Essex; and,
- That, in the event the Clerk is unable to carry out their duties through illness or otherwise, the Deputy Clerk shall exercise all the powers and perform all the duties of the Clerk pursuant to the provisions of the *Municipal Act, 2001* and all other applicable provincial legislation; and,
- 3) **That,** this By-law 2024-50 shall take precedence over any other By-law which is deemed to be inconsistent;
- 4) **That,** By-law 2024-18 Being a By-law to appoint Sandra Zwiers as a Deputy Clerk for the Corporation of the County of Essex be repealed.
- 5) **That,** By-law 2024-50 be given three readings, and shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this Twentieth day of November, 2024.

By-Law Number 2024-50 Page 2

Hilda MacDonald, Warden
Katherine Hebert, Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 2024-50** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **Twentieth day of November, 2024.**

Katherine Hebert, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex